The Storebrand Group has conducted a provisional analysis of the classification and measurement of financial instruments in
accordance with the present IAS 39 for the transition to IFRS 9, based on the current business model for the individual instruments.
For financial instruments that are expected to be classified and measured at amortised cost or fair value through total comprehensive
income upon transition to IFRS 9, a SPPI (“Solely payment of principal and interest”) test is carried out. This is a provisional categorisa-
tion under IFRS 9, based on the present asset allocation. No assessments have been made of any changes in classification and
measurement of financial assets under IFRS 9 in connection with the transition to IFRS 17.

SECTION 9. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS AND NOTES

95

IFRS9 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS TO AMORTISED COST AND FVOCI

NOK million
IAS 39

classification
IFRS 9

classification

Booked value
after IAS 39

1.1.2019

Fari value
after IFRS 9

1.1.2019

Booked value
after IAS 39
31.12.2019

Fari value
after IFRS 9
31.12.2019

Financial assets

Bank deposits AC AC  9,090  9,090  10,594  10,594

Bonds and other fixed-income securities AC AC  109,126  114,164  111,424  116,161

Loans to financial institutions AC AC  318  318  41  41

Loans to customers AC FVOCI  53,192  53,169  53,245  53,246

Loans to customers AC AC  316  316  288  288

Accounts receivable and other short-term
receivables AC AC  8,018  8,018  5,273  5,273

Total financial assets  180,059  185,075  180,865  185,604

Financial liabilities

Deposits from banking customers AC AC  14,419  14,419  14,404  14,404

Liabilities to financial institutions AC AC  2  2  446  446

Debt raised by issuance of securities AC AC  17,529  17,565  18,729  18,728

Subordinatd loan capital AC AC  8,224  8,218  8,925  9,010

Other current liabilities AC AC  6,795  6,795  8,274  8,274

Total financial liabilities  46,969  47,000  50,778  50,862

IFRS9 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AT FAIR VALUE

NOK million
IAS 39

classification
IFRS 9

classification

Booked value
after IAS 39

1.1.2019

Fari value
after IFRS 9

1.1.2019

Booked value
after IAS 39
31.12.2019

Fari value
after IFRS 9
31.12.2019

Financial assets

Shares and fund units FVP&L (FVO) FVP&L  157,361  157,361  194,343  194,343

Bonds and other fixed-income securities FVP&L (FVO) FVP&L  157,586  157,586  156,639  156,639

Loans to customers FVP&L (FVO) FVP&L  5,928  5,928  7,126  7,126

Derivatives
FVP&L/ Hedge

accounting
FVP&L/ Hedge

accounting  4,646  4,646  5,314  5,314

Total financial assets  325,521  325,521  363,421  363,421

Financial liabilities

Derivatives
FVP&L/ Hedge

accounting
FVP&L/ Hedge

accounting  4,607  4,607  994  994

Total financial liabilities  4,607  4,607  994  994

A large majority of the financial instruments are measured at fair value (the fair value option is used), whilst other financial instruments
that are included in the categories Loans and receivables and Held to maturity are measured at amortised cost. Financial instruments
measured at amortised cost are largely related to Norwegian pension liabilities with annual interest rate guarantee.

Investment properties are measured at fair value.

STOREBRAND ANNUAL REPORT 2019

96

Intangible assets primarily comprise excess value relating to insurance contracts and customer relations acquired in connection with a

[…]

approximately correspond to the interest rate risk from the insurance liabilities.

Sensitivity analyses
The tables show the fall in value for Storebrand Life Insurance and SPP’s investment portfolios as a result of immediate changes in
value related to financial market risk. The calculation is model-based and the result is dependent on the choice of stress level for each
category of asset. The stresses have been applied to the company portfolio and guaranteed customer portfolios as at 31 December
2019. The effect of each stress changes the return in each profile.

SECTION 9. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS AND NOTES

121

Unit linked insurance without a guaranteed annual return is not included in the analysis. For these products, the customers bear the
market risk and the effect of a falling market will not directly affect the result or buffer capital.

The amount of stress is the same that is used for the company’s risk management. Two stress tests have been defined. Stress test
1 is a fall in the value of shares, corporate bonds and property in combination with lower interest rates. Stress test 2 is a somewhat
smaller fall in the value of shares, corporate bonds and property in combination with higher interest rates.

Level of stress

2019 2018

Interest level (parallel shift)  -100bp  +100bp

Equity -20%  - 12%

Property  - 12%  - 7%

Credit spread (share of Solvency II)  50%  30%

Because it is the immediate market changes that are calculated, dynamic risk management will not affect the outcome. If it is assumed
that the market changes occur over a period of time, then dynamic risk management would reduce the effect of the negative
outcomes and reinforce the positive to some extent.

As a result of customer buffers, the effect of the stresses on the result will be lower than the combined change in value in the table.
As at 31 December 2019, the customer buffers are of such a size that the effects on the result are significantly lower.

Stresstest 1
   Storebrand Livsforsikring   SPP Pension & Försäkring

[…]

It is primarily investments in forests  that are classified under equity at level 3. Forestry investments are characterised by, among other
things, very long cash flow periods. There can be some uncertainty associated with future cash flows due to future income and costs
growth, even though these assumptions are based on recognised sources. Nonetheless, valuations of forestry investments will be
particularly sensitive to the discount rate used in the estimate. The company bases its valuation on external valuations. These utilise
an estimated market-related required rate of return.

   Change in value at change in discount rate

NOK million Increase + 25 bp Decrease - 25 bp

Change in fair value per 31.12.19 -19 21

Change in fair value per 31.12.18 -56 57

Fund units
Large portions of the portfolio are private equity funds invested in companies priced  against comparable listed companies The
valuation of the private equity portfolio will thus be sensitive to fluctuations in global equity markets. The private equity portfolio has
an estimated Beta relative to the MSCI World (Net – currency hedged to NOK) of around 0.46

   Change MSCI World

NOK million Increase + 10 % Increase + 10 %

Change in fair value per 31.12.19 413 -413

Change in fair value per 31.12.18 455 -455

The valuation of indirect property investments will be sensitive to a change in the required rate of return and the expected future cash
flow.  Remaining indirect property investments are no longer leveraged.

   Change in value underlying real estate

NOK million Increase + 10 % Decrease - 10 %

Change in fair value per 31.12.19 1 -1

Change in fair value per 31.12.18 1 -1

Loans to customers
The value of fixed-rate loans is determined by discounting the agreed cash flows over the remaining maturity by the current discount
rate adjusted for market spread. The discount rate that is used is based on a swap interest rate (mid swap) with a maturity that
corresponds to the remaining lock-in period for the underlying loans. The market spread that is used on the date of the balance sheet
is determined by assessing the market conditions, market price and the associated swap interest rate.

Loans from SPP Pension & Försäkring AB are appraised at fair value. The value of these loans is determined by future cash flows being